

No. 21-15562

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ANDREW NAMIKI ROBERTS

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AL CUMMINGS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE STATE SHERIFF
DIVISION ADMINISTRATOR; CLARE E. CONNORS, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Defendants-Appellees,

and

SUSAN BALLARD, in her Official Capacity as the Chief of Police of
Honolulu County,

Defendant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Hawaii,
Civ. No. 18-cv-00125-HG-KSC
United States District Court Senior Judge Helen Gillmor**

Appellant's Opening Brief

ALAN ALEXANDER BECK
2692 Harcourt Drive
San Diego, California 92123
Telephone: (619) 905-9105
alan.alexander.beck@gmail.com

STEPHEN D. STAMBOULIEH
Stamboulieh Law, PLLC
P.O. Box 428
Olive Branch, MS 38654
Telephone: (601) 852-3440
stephen@sdslaw.us

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Andrew Namiki Roberts

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. The District Court Indefinitely Stayed Mr. Robert’s Case	2
II. Procedural History	2
A. Plaintiff’s Constitutional Challenge to H.R.S. § 134-16	2
B. The District Court’s Indefinite Stay	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Legal Standard.....	6
II. This Court has Jurisdiction Over this Appeal	6
III. Mr. Roberts’ Case is Not Moot.....	12
A. Mr. Roberts Has A Live Claim Regarding H.R.S. § 134-51	15
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amato v. Saratoga Springs</i> , 170 F. 3d 311 (CA2 1999)	14
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Glazing Health & Welfare Tr. v. Chambers</i> , 941 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Bernhardt v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 279 F. 3d 862 (CA9 2002)	14
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Ala. v. Unity Outpatient Surgery Ctr., Inc.</i> , 490 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Central Radio Co. v. Norfolk</i> , 811 F. 3d 625 (CA4 2016)	14
<i>Committee for First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F. 2d 1517 (CA10 1992)	14
<i>Davis v. Walker</i> , 745 F.3d 1303 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Henson v. Honor Committee of U. Va.</i> , 719 F. 2d 69 (CA4 1983).....	14
<i>Hines v. D'Artois</i> , 531 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1976)	6
<i>Hoehn Yong v. INS</i> , 208 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Intel Corp. v. M/S Victoria U (Ex Pishtaḡ Iran)</i> , 710 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Keating v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 45 F.3d 322 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248, 57 S. Ct. 163, 167 (1936).....	8
<i>Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6, 9
<i>Morgan v. Plano Independent School Dist.</i> , 589 F. 3d 740 (CA5 2009).....	14
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assoc. v. Corlett</i> , No. 20-843, 2021 WL 1602643 (U.S. Apr. 26, 2021).....	passim
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1525 (2020)	4
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> 508 U.S. 656, 113 S. Ct. 2297, 124 L. Ed. 2d 586 (1993)	12
<i>Roberts v. Cummings</i> , No. 21-15562, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 14276 (9th Cir. May 13, 2021)	7

Sprint Communs., Inc. v. Jacobs, 571 U.S. 69, 134 S. Ct. 584, 591 (2013) 8

State v. Giltner, 56 Haw. 374, 537 P.2d 14 (1975) 15

State v. Ogata, 572 P.2d 1222 (Haw. 1977) 15

Young v. Hawaii, 12-cv-00336 HG-BMK.....passim

Young v. Hawaii, No. 12-17808, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 8571 (9th Cir. Mar. 24, 2021). 5

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

42 U.S.C. § 1988 1

H.R.S. § 134-162, 3, 12, 16

H.R.S. § 134-51passim

Other Authorities

13C C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure §3533.3 (3d ed. Supp. 2019)..... 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)..... 2
